

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE BANK OF AMERICA CORP.
SECURITIES, DERIVATIVE, AND
EMPLOYMENT RETIREMENT INCOME
SECURITY ACT (ERISA) LITIGATION

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO

The Consolidated Securities Class Action

Master File No. 09 MDL 2058 (PKC)
ECF CASE

Oral Argument Requested

**BOFA'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
(212) 373-3000

CLEARY, GOTTlieb,
STEEN & HAMILTON LLP
One Liberty Plaza
New York, NY 10006
(212) 225-2000

WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 403-1000

*Attorneys for Defendants
Bank of America Corporation and
Banc of America Securities LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The September 2008 Accretion/Dilution Forecast	5
B. The September 15, 2008 Accretion/Dilution Projection Was Expressly Described as an Estimate That Would Not Be Updated and That Was Subject to Risks.....	6
C. The November 3, 2008 Proxy Statement Warned that the September Accretion-Dilution Forecast Would Not be Updated and Was Subject to Risks.....	6
D. Mr. Lewis’s Statement at the December 5, 2008 Shareholders’ Meeting	8
E. The Accretion/Dilution Projection Presented at the December 9, 2008 Board Meeting	10
F. Mr. Lewis Never Admitted That His Statement at the December 5, 2008 Shareholder Meeting Was False	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE DENIED AS TO FALSITY.....	14
A. Statements Of Opinion Are Actionable Only If They Are Not Genuinely Held.....	15
B. Mr. Lewis’s Testimony Does Not Establish That the Statements At Issue Were False or Misleading.....	18
C. BofA Had No Duty to Update Its Forward-Looking Statements About the Projected Accretive or Dilutive Effect of the Merger.....	21
II. SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE DENIED AS TO MATERIALITY.....	26
A. The Statements At Issue Are Immaterial As a Matter of Law Under the Bespeaks Caution Doctrine and the PSLRA Safe Harbor	27
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Met Their Burden of Demonstrating That Revised Accretion/Dilution Projections Would Have Altered the “Total Mix of Information”	30

III. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON
UNPLEADED CLAIMS AND SHOULD NOT BE GIVEN LEAVE TO AMEND..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ansam Assocs., Inc. v. Cola Petroleum, Ltd.</i> , 760 F.2d 442 (2d Cir. 1985).....	36
<i>Asher v. Baxter Int’l Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2004)	30
<i>In re Bank of Am. Secs., Derivative, and ERISA Litig.</i> , 757 F. Supp. 2d 260 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp Secs. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 6397500 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 18, 2010).....	20
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	26
<i>In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Secs. Litig.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 221 (D.N.J. 2005).....	36, 37
<i>Burch v. Pioneer Credit Recovery, Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Secs. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>City of Omaha, Neb. Civilian Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. CBS Corp.</i> , 679 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2012) (per curiam).....	15, 17
<i>Cline v. 1-888-PLUMBING Grp., Inc.</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	34
<i>Coram Healthcare Corp. v. Cigna</i> , 2002 WL 32910044 (S.D.N.Y. July 24, 2002).....	34
<i>DaimlerChrysler Ins. Co., LLC v. Pambianchi</i> , 762 F. Supp. 2d 410 (D. Conn. 2011).....	20
<i>Delchi Carrier SpA v. Rotorex Corp.</i> , 71 F.3d 1024 (2d Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>In re Duane Reade Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 22801416 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2003), <i>aff’d</i> 107 F.App’x. 250 (2d Cir. Aug. 17, 2004).....	22

Employers Teamsters Local Nos. 175 and 505 Pension Trust Fund v. Clorox Co.,
353 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2004)19

Starr ex rel. Estate of Sampson v. Georgeson S’holder, Inc.,
412 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....26

Evans-Gadsden v. Bernstein Litowitz Berger & Grossman, LLP,
491 F. Supp. 2d 386 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....33

Fait v. Regions Financial Corp.,
655 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2011).....15, 16, 18

Friedman v. Mohasco Corp.,
929 F.2d 77 (2d Cir. 1991).....17

Gerstle v. Gamble-Skogmo, Inc.,
478 F.2d 1281 (2d Cir. 1973).....23

Gissin v. Endres,
739 F. Supp. 2d 488 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....28

Grossman v. Novell, Inc.,
120 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1997)26, 30

Halperin v. EBanker USA.com, Inc.,
295 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2002).....27

Hillson Partners Ltd. P’Ship v. Adage, Inc.,
42 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 1994)22

Ince & Co. v. Silgan Holdings, Inc.,
1991 WL 17171 (Del. Ch. Feb. 7, 1991)24

In re Initial Public Offerings Secs. Litig.,
471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....38

In re Int’l Bus. Mach. Corp. Secs. Litig.,
163 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1998).....19, 21

Kemp v. Universal Am. Fin. Corp.,
05 Civ. 9883, 2007 WL 86942 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 2007).....29

Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs Inc.,
513 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008)19

McLellan v. Smith,
439 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2006).....13

Moe v. United States,
668 F. Supp. 2d 497 (W.D.N.Y. 2009).....20

Oppenheimer & Co. Inc. v. Metal Mgmt., Inc.,
2009 WL 2432729 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2009),
objections overruled by 2010 WL 743793 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2010)35

P. Stolz Family P’Ship L.P. v. Daum,
355 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2004).....30

Parker v. Columbia Pictures Indus.,
204 F.3d 326 (2d Cir. 2000).....35

Podany v. Robertson Stephens, Inc.,
318 F. Supp. 2d 146 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....17, 18

Press v. Chem. Inv. Serv. Corp.,
166 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 1999).....26

Roe v. City of Waterbury,
542 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2008).....13

Rombach v. Chang,
355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....27

In re Salomon Analyst Level 3 Litig.,
350 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....17, 18, 27

SEC v. Todd,
642 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2011)14

Sharkey IRO/IRA v. Franklin Res.,
263 F.R.D. 298 (D. Md. 2009).....36

Shurkin v. Golden State Vintners, Inc.,
2005 WL 1926620 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2005)23

Shurkin v. Golden State Vintners, Inc.,
303 Fed. Appx. 431 (9th Cir. Dec. 11, 2008)26

Slayton v. American Express Co.,
604 F.3d 758 (2d Cir. 2010).....28

Sonet v. Plum Creek Timber Co., L.P.,
1999 WL 160174 (Del. Ch. Mar. 18, 1999).....24

Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta,
552 U.S. 148 (2008).....38

Stransky v. Cummins Engine Co., Inc.,
51 F.3d 1329 (7th Cir. 1995)22

Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Dynex Capital Inc.,
531 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2008).....19

TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.,
426 U.S. 438 (1976).....3, 26, 27, 32

In re Veeco, Inc. Securities Litigation,
235 F.R.D. 220 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)28, 29

Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg,
501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....15, 16

Winick v. Pac. Gateway Exch., Inc.,
73 Fed. Appx. 250 (9th Cir. Aug. 15, 2003), *withdrawn by settlement*, 80 Fed. Appx.
1 (Oct. 22, 2003)22, 24

In re WorldCom, Inc. Securities Litigation,
346 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....20, 33

STATUTES

Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 10, 15 U.S.C. § 78j..... *passim*

Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 14, 15 U.S.C. § 78n..... *passim*

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 § 102(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78u-5..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-921

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1535

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(b)(4).....34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)13
